Planning Applications

Plan No	Location & Applicant	Proposal
DM/22/1778 Town South	81 High Street East Grinstead West Sussex RH19 3DD Stuart Pilbrow	Conversion of existing office space (B1) to 1 bedroom residential dwelling. Updated Heritage Impact Assessment received 25.04.2023. Amended plans and updated Heritage Statement received showing revised layout of proposed dwelling.
DM/22/1780 Town South	81 High Street East Grinstead West Sussex RH19 3DD Stuart Pilbrow	Conversion of existing office space (B1) to 1 bedroom residential dwelling. Updated Heritage Impact Assessment received 25.04.2023. Amended plans and updated Heritage Statement received showing revised layout of proposed dwelling.
DM/24/0246 Ashplats North	98 Holtye Road East Grinstead West Sussex RH19 3EA Rob Sharp	Variation of condition no 3 of planning application DM/21/2596 - to amend the approved plans to allow for design changes.



Switchboard 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 www.midsussex.gov.uk

Adrian Gibb Sackville School Lewes Road East Grinstead West Sussex RH19 3TY

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) (TREE PRESERVATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

PERMISSION

REFERENCE: DM/23/2643

DESCRIPTION: 1 X OAK - REDUCE TO FENCE LINE AND NO FURTHER THAN PREVIOUS REDUCTION POINTS. 1 X OAK - REDUCE CROWN BY 1.5M.

LOCATION: SACKVILLE SCHOOL, LEWES ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX

DECISION DATE: 30 JAN 2024

CASE OFFICER: IRENE FLETCHER - IRENE.FLETCHER@MIDSUSSEX.GOV.UK

In pursuance of its powers under the above-mentioned Acts and Regulations you are hereby notified that the Council **CONSENTS** to the above works being carried out in accordance with the submitted application and subject to compliance with the following conditions:-

1. The tree works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To accord with section 17 (4) of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. The work shall be carried out in accordance with BS 3998:2010 "Recommendation for Tree Work".

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out to a satisfactory standard.

3. Where applicable, no reduction shall take place beyond previous cut points.

Reason : In order to prevent excessive and damaging works contrary to Policy DP37 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

INFORMATIVES

1. Prior to the commencement of the works hereby permitted, checks shall be made for the presence of nesting birds and other wildlife protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Human Rights Implications

The planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference with an individual's human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.

SA Blonfield

Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy

NB: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS FORM

Notes for Applicants

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed works or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

You must appeal within 28 days of the date of the decision notice for an application for works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The details of how to appeal together with the form which must be used can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 4444 5000) or online at:



Switchboard 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 www.midsussex.gov.uk

Jack Newton Bobby Gutterbridge Avalon Mainenance Limited Dairy House Money Row Green Holyport Maidenhead Berkshire SL6 2ND

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) (TREE PRESERVATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

PERMISSION

- REFERENCE: DM/24/0035
- DESCRIPTION: T1 BLUE CEDAR THIN CROWN BY 25%.
- LOCATION: LAND AT SCHWAZ ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX,
- DECISION DATE: 2 FEB 2024

CASE OFFICER: EMMA RIVETT - EMMA.RIVETT@MIDSUSSEX.GOV.UK

In pursuance of its powers under the above-mentioned Acts and Regulations you are hereby notified that the Council **CONSENTS** to the above works being carried out in accordance with the submitted application and subject to compliance with the following conditions:-

1. The tree works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To accord with section 17 (4) of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. The work shall be carried out in accordance with BS 3998:2010 "Recommendation for Tree Work".

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out to a satisfactory standard.

INFORMATIVES

1. Prior to the commencement of the works hereby permitted, checks shall be made for the presence of nesting birds and other wildlife protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Human Rights Implications

The planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference with an individual's human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.

SA Blonfield

Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy

NB: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS FORM

Notes for Applicants

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed works or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

You must appeal within 28 days of the date of the decision notice for an application for works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The details of how to appeal together with the form which must be used can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 4444 5000) or online at:



Switchboard 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 www.midsussex.gov.uk

Mr And Mrs P Gaskell Lloyd Burberry Barn Cottage Herons Ghyll Uckfield TN22 4DB

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) (TREE PRESERVATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

PERMISSION

REFERENCE: DM/23/2724

DESCRIPTION: (T1) OAK - REDUCE THE CROWN BY 2 -3M AND NO FURTHER THAN PREVIOUS REDUCTION POINTS, WHERE APPLICABLE.

LOCATION: ACORNS, 173 CHARLWOODS ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX

DECISION DATE: 1 FEB 2024

CASE OFFICER: IRENE FLETCHER - IRENE.FLETCHER@MIDSUSSEX.GOV.UK

In pursuance of its powers under the above-mentioned Acts and Regulations you are hereby notified that the Council **CONSENTS** to the above works being carried out in accordance with the submitted application and subject to compliance with the following conditions:-

1. The tree works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To accord with section 17 (4) of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. The work shall be carried out in accordance with BS 3998:2010 "Recommendation for Tree Work".

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out to a satisfactory standard.

INFORMATIVES

1. Prior to the commencement of the works hereby permitted, checks shall be made for the presence of nesting birds and other wildlife protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Human Rights Implications

The planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference with an individual's human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.

SA Blonfield

Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy

NB: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS FORM

Notes for Applicants

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed works or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

You must appeal within 28 days of the date of the decision notice for an application for works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The details of how to appeal together with the form which must be used can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 4444 5000) or online at:



Switchboard 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 www.midsussex.gov.uk

Miss Anne Poole 212 Pratling Street Aylesford Kent ME20 7DG

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) (TREE PRESERVATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

PERMISSION

REFERENCE: DM/23/3077

DESCRIPTION: WEEPING CYPRESS CONIFER TREE - REMOVE TWO LOW OVERHANGING BRANCHES (ONE OVERHANGING THE DRIVE AND ONE OVERHANGING THE PAVEMENT).

- LOCATION: 12 THE RISE, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX, RH19 4DS
- DECISION DATE: 1 FEB 2024

CASE OFFICER: IRENE FLETCHER - IRENE.FLETCHER@MIDSUSSEX.GOV.UK

In pursuance of its powers under the above-mentioned Acts and Regulations you are hereby notified that the Council **CONSENTS** to the above works being carried out in accordance with the submitted application and subject to compliance with the following conditions:-

1. The tree works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 2 years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To accord with section 17 (4) of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

2. The work shall be carried out in accordance with BS 3998:2010 "Recommendation for Tree Work".

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out to a satisfactory standard.

INFORMATIVES

1. Prior to the commencement of the works hereby permitted, checks shall be made for the presence of nesting birds and other wildlife protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Human Rights Implications

The planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference with an individual's human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.

SA Blonfield

Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy

NB: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS FORM

Notes for Applicants

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed works or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

You must appeal within 28 days of the date of the decision notice for an application for works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order.

The details of how to appeal together with the form which must be used can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN (Tel: 0303 4444 5000) or online at:



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SECTION

Parish Consultation

This is formal planning application consultation from Mid Sussex District Council, Development Management Section. The details of the application are shown below.

We would be grateful for your comments by 26th February 2024

Please return your comments directly to the case officer, Andrew Horrell

Application details and documents can be viewed at the following web address: <u>http://pa.midsussex.gov.uk/online-applications/</u>

Please note that there may be a delay of up to five days from the date of this consultation before documents appear on our website.

Consultee:	East Grinstead
Reference:	DM/24/0246
Application Type:	Removal/Variation of Condition
Proposal:	Variation of condition no 3 of planning application DM/21/2596 - to amend the approved plans to allow for design changes.
Site Address:	98 Holtye Road East Grinstead West Sussex RH19 3EA
Grid Ref:	539997 : 139109
Applicant:	Rob Sharp
Case Officer:	Andrew Horrell andrew.horrell@midsussex.gov.uk 01444 477446
Ward:	East Grinstead - Ashplats
Date app. Valid:	1st February 2024
Date Consulted:	5th February 2024
Determination Date:	28th March 2024



Switchboard 01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 www.midsussex.gov.uk

Mr Rahul Nehra Mr Russell Lewis Architect Clifton Studio 1B Westfield Place Bristol BS8 4AY

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2015

PERMISSION

REFERENCE: DM/23/3052

DESCRIPTION: PROPOSED REAR EXTENSION TO EXISTING DENTAL SURGERY.

LOCATION: THE ST JAMES DENTAL PRACTICE, DENTAL SURGERY, 36 ST JAMES ROAD, EAST GRINSTEAD

DECISION DATE: 29 JAN 2024

CASE OFFICER: ANNA TIDEY - ANNA.TIDEY@MIDSUSSEX.GOV.UK

The Council hereby notify you that they **GRANT** planning permission for the above development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted application and plans and subject to compliance with the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application".

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3. The materials and finishes of the external walls and roofs of the extension hereby permitted shall accord with the details provided on the application form and as illustrated on the Proposed Elevations Drawing reference 1174/8 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the appearance of the building and the area and to accord with Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031 and Policy EG3 of the East Grinstead Neighbourhood Plan.

4. No development shall commence on the development of the extension hereby approved until a scheme has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that the noise rating level (LAr,Tr) of any plant and machinery such as air conditioning units, air source heat pumps and/or mechanical ventilation systems included within the build shall operate at least 5dB below the background noise level (LA90,T) at the nearest residential facade. All measurements shall be defined and derived in accordance with BS4142: 2014+A1:2019. The assessment shall be carried out with the plant/machinery operating at its maximum setting. The approved measures shall be implemented before the development is brought into use and thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjacent and future occupiers and to accord with Policies DP26 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

5. No development shall commence until details for the provision within the site (or other adjacent land within the applicant's control) for the siting of temporary contractor buildings, plant and the storage of materials associated with the development hereby permitted has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The provision shall thereafter be provided prior to the commencement of building works and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, retained for the duration of the construction.

Reason: To avoid undue congestion of the site, consequent obstruction to access and to protect the amenities of neighbouring properties and to accord with Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031.

INFORMATIVES

1. Your attention is drawn to the requirements of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 with regard to your duty of care not to cause the neighbours of the site a nuisance.

Accordingly, you are requested that:

- Hours of construction/demolition on site are restricted only to: Mondays to Fridays 0800 - 1800 hrs, Saturdays 0900 - 1300 hrs, No construction/demolition work on Sundays or Public Holidays.
- Measures shall be implemented to prevent dust generated on site from crossing the site boundary during the demolition/construction phase of the development.
- No burning of materials shall take place on site at any time.

If you require any further information on these issues, please contact Environmental Protection on 01444 477292.

- 2. In accordance with Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those concerns. As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.
- 3. The applicant is reminded that, under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), it is an offence to (amongst other things): deliberately capture, disturb, injure, or kill great crested newts; damage or destroy a breeding or resting place; intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a resting or sheltering place. Planning permission for a development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this legislation. Should great crested newts be found at any stage of the development works, then all works should cease, and a professional and/or suitably qualified and experienced ecologist (or Natural England) should be contacted for advice on any special precautions before continuing, including the need for a licence.

Human Rights Implications

The planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference with an individual's human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be realised.

Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

The following plans and documents were considered when making the above decision:

Plan Type Location Plan Drepaged Black Dian	Reference - 1174/9	Version -	Submitted Date 05.12.2023 05.12.2023
Proposed Block Plan Block Plan	-	-	29.11.2023
Proposed Floor and Elevations Plan	1174/7	-	05.12.2023
Existing Floor Plans	1174/2		29.11.2023
Proposed Floor Plans	1174/6	A	29.01.2024
Existing Floor Plans	1174/3	-	29.11.2023
Proposed Elevations	1174/8	-	29.11.2023
Existing Floor Plans	1174/1		29.11.2023
Existing Elevations	1174/4	-	29.11.2023
Planning Statement	-		29.11.2023
-			

SA Blonfield

Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable Economy

NB: IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS FORM

PEFUL

Notes for Applicants

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your Local Planning Authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

As this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of this notice.

However, if

- this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, and you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice; or
- (ii) an enforcement notice is subsequently served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within:
 - 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or
 - within 6 months (12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal) of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.

Appeals can be made online at: <u>https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate</u>. If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (<u>inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk</u>) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. <u>Further details are on GOV.uk</u>.